Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 1 of 17
Bently Nevada* Asset Condition Monitoring
3500 Galvanic Isolator Interface
Description
The 3500 Galvanic Isolator Interface is an intrinsically safe interface that can be

 3500/62 Process Variable Monitor
 3500/72 Rod Position Monitor
Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 5 of 17
Ordering Information
For a detailed listing of country and product specific
approvals, refer to the Approvals Quick Reference
Guide (document 108M1756) located at the following
website:
MTL
3500 MTL Galvanic Isolator Interface (Vibration)
141660-AXX-BXX-CXX-DXX-EXX-FXX-GXX-HXX-IXX-JXX
A: Backplane Type
0 1 8 Position Backplane –
Vibration
0 2 4 Position Backplane –
Keyphasor
B: Isolator Backplane Position 1
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
C: Isolator Backplane Position 2
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
D: Isolator Backplane Position 3
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
E: Isolator Backplane Position 4
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
F: Isolator Backplane Position 5
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
G: Isolator Backplane Position 6
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
H: Isolator Backplane Position 7
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
I: Isolator Backplane Position 8
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4531
J: Weatherproof Housing
0 0 No housing
0 1 & Weatherproof housing
Spare components
288112
Isolator MTL 4531
03639911
& Weatherproof Housing
288766
Replacement Fuse
Note: modification to mounting plate is required for the
4P Keyphasor Backplane
3500 MTL Galvanic Isolator Interface (Temperature/PV)
143320-AXX-BXX-CXX-DXX-EXX-FXX-GXX
A: Isolator Backplane Position 1
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4541, PV 4-20 mA
input
0 3 Isolator MTL 4575, K type TC
B: Isolator Backplane Position 2
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4541, PV 4-20 mA
input
0 3 Isolator MTL 4575, K type TC
C: Isolator Backplane Position 3
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4541, PV 4-20 mA
input
0 3 Isolator MTL 4575, K type TC
D: Isolator Backplane Position 4
0 0 No isolator
0 1 Isolator MTL 4541, PV 4-20 mA
input

& Weatherproof Housing
Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 6 of 17
288766
Replacement Fuse
& Note: modification to mounting plate is required for
the 6P Temperature/PV Backplane
Ordering Information
P+F
3500 P+F Galvanic Isolator Interface (Vibration)
103M9109-AXX-BXX-CXX-DXX-EXX-FXX-GXX-HXX-IXX
A: Backplane Type
0 1 8 Position Backplane –
Vibration
0 2 4 Position Backplane –
Keyphasor
B: Isolator Backplane Position 1
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
C: Isolator Backplane Position 2
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
D: Isolator Backplane Position 3
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
E: Isolator Backplane Position 4
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
F: Isolator Backplane Position 5
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
G: Isolator Backplane Position 6
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
H: Isolator Backplane Position 7
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
I: Isolator Backplane Position 8
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
Spare components
172436
P+F KFD2-VR4-Ex1.26 Isolator
103M7113
Replacement Fuse
3500 P+F Galvanic Isolator Interface (Temperature/PV)
103M9110-AXX-BXX-CXX-DXX-EXX-FXX-GXX
A: Isolator Backplane Position 1
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-STC4-Ex1 PV 4-20
0 2 P+F KFD2-UT2-Ex1
TEMPERATURE
B: Isolator Backplane Position 2
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-STC4-Ex1 PV 4-20
0 2 P+F KFD2-UT2-Ex1
TEMPERATURE
C: Isolator Backplane Position 3
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-STC4-Ex1 PV 4-20
0 2 P+F KFD2-UT2-Ex1
TEMPERATURE
D: Isolator Backplane Position 4
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-STC4-Ex1 PV 4-20
0 2 P+F KFD2-UT2-Ex1
TEMPERATURE
E: Isolator Backplane Position 5
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-STC4-Ex1 PV 4-20
0 2 P+F KFD2-UT2-Ex1
TEMPERATURE
F: Isolator Backplane Position 6
0 0 No isolator
0 1 P+F KFD2-STC4-Ex1 PV 4-20
0 2 P+F KFD2-UT2-Ex1
TEMPERATURE
G: Thermocouple CJC Term Blocks

 Millimetre (inch)
Figure 6: Dimensions of the MTL 6P Backplane, Temperature/PV (288128)
Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 14 of 17
Millimetre (inch)
Figure 7: Dimensions of the MTL WP Housing (03639911)
Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 15 of 17
Figure 8: Dimensions of the P+F Isolator Modules (172436, 102M4383, 103M2798)
124 (4.9)
20 (0.8)
115 (4.5)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1
0
1
1
1
2
1
3
1
4
1
5
P
W
R
K
F
D
2
-S
T
C
4
-E
x1
Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 16 of 17
Figure 9: Dimensions of the P+F 8P Backplane, Vibration (103M8641)
Figure 10: Dimensions of the P+F 4P Backplane, Keyphasor (103M8643)
Specifications and Ordering Information
Part Number 141714-01
Rev. H (06/15)
Page 17 of 17
Figure 11: Dimensions of the P+F 6P Backplane, Temperature/PV (103M8642)
* Denotes a trademark of Bently Nevada, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of General Electric Company.
© 2002 – 2015 Bently Nevada, Inc. All rights reserved.
Printed in USA. Uncontrolled when transmitted electronically.
1631 Bently Parkway South, Minden, Nevada USA 89423